

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2006-01 (POLICE PROTECTION SERVICES) OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-26

WHEREAS, Section 7910 of the Government Code requires the governing body of each local jurisdiction to annually establish by resolution its appropriations limit for the following fiscal year under Article XIII B of the State Constitution at a regularly scheduled meeting or noticed special meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors ("Board") of the County of Fresno ("County") is the legislative body, under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982 (Gov. Code § 53311 et seq.) of Community Facilities District No. 2006-01 (Police Protection Services) of the County of Fresno ("CFD 2006-01"); and

WHEREAS, the initial appropriations limit for CFD 2006-01, when it was formed, was \$201,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 53325.7 requires the Board to annually adjust the appropriations limit for the CFD 2006-01, as provided by law; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2024-25 appropriations limit for CFD 2006-01 was \$421,657,269; and

WHEREAS, for CFD 2006-01, the Board desires to establish the adjusted appropriations limit for Fiscal year 2025-26; and

WHEREAS, at least 15 days before the date of the board meeting at which the Board adopted this resolution, the documentation and calculations used to determine the Fiscal Year 2025-26 appropriations limit for CFD 2006-01 as established in this resolution were made available for public inspection in the office of the Clerk of the Board and the Fresno County Sheriff Business Office; and

| - 1 | |
|-----|--|
| 1 | WHEREAS, before adopting this resolution, the Board gave the public, including any affected |
| 2 | taxpayers with respect to CFD 2006-01, the opportunity to present any evidence or testimony for or |
| 3 | against the Board taking such action. |
| 4 | |
| 5 | NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: |
| 6 | 1. For fiscal year 2025-26, the appropriations limit for CFD 2006-01 is established as |
| 7 | \$449,574,978. |
| 8 | 2. This resolution is effective as of July 1, 2025. |
| 9 | The foregoing was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County |
| | of Fresno thisday of, 2025, to wit: |
| 10 | AYES: NOES: |
| 11 | ABSENT: |
| 12 | ABSTAINED: |
| 13 | TIBSTANCES. |
| 14 | Ernest Buddy Mendez, Chairman of the Board of |
| 15 | Supervisors of the County of Fresno |
| 16 | |
| 17 | ATTEST: |
| 18 | Bernie E. Seidel |
| 19 | Clerk of the Board of Supervisors |
| 20 | County of Fresno, State of California |
| 21 | |
| 22 | By: |
| 23 | Deputy |
| 24 | |
| 25 | |
| 26 | |
| | 1 |

Fund 0001

Account

Subclass 10000

ORG 31113204

Ī